## IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Order Number 2016-15-Gen

## ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER REGARDING COURTHOUSE SECURITY ACCESS CARD/IDENTIFICATION BADGES

- (a) Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.215(b)(3) states the chief judge shall "considering available resources, ensure the efficient and proper administration of all courts within [this] circuit."
- (b) In accordance with the authority vested in the chief judge by Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.215, it is ordered:
  - 1. All State Court System or Broward County employees except those enumerated in Paragraph 2, shall at all times while at any Broward County Courthouse have in his or her possession the Broward County issued security access card/identification badge which contains a photograph and signature.
  - 2. Judges, magistrates, hearing officers, trial court administrator and chief deputy trial court administrator shall have a Broward County issued security access card/identification badge which does not contain a photograph and signature.

DONE AND ORDERED in chambers at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida on March 2, 2016.

/s/Peter M. Weinstein Peter M. Weinstein, Chief Judge